Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	J	
	1	Name Execution Date	
Mr. Kenneth A. Stever	ns	12/10/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	EMC Document Te	chnologies, LLC	
Street Address:	4908 Contec Drive		
City:	Lansing		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48910		
][Number	
Property Ty		Number	
Patent Number:		D368727 5887864	
Patent Number:			
Patent Number:	6010		
Patent Number:	61096	603	
Patent Number:	6592	6592114	
Patent Number:		454	
Patent Number:		764	
Patent Number:		6616399	
Application Number:		60433553	
Application Number: 604		3326	
Application Number: 10404		4551	
Patent Number: 62896		657	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(517)482-0887Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

500015872

Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	517-377-0803 ilinder@fraserl Iris K. Linder 124 West Alleg Suite 1000 Lansing, MICH	gan
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Iris K. Linder
source=Assignment (Ebe source=Assignment (Ebe source=Assignment (Ebe source=Assignment (Ebe source=Assignment (Stev source=Assignment (Stev	Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment (Eber)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Eber)#page2.tif source=Assignment (Eber)#page3.tif source=Assignment (Eber)#page4.tif source=Assignment (Eber)#page5.tif source=Assignment (Stevens)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Stevens)#page2.tif source=Assignment (Stevens)#page2.tif source=Assignment (Stevens)#page3.tif source=Assignment (Stevens)#page4.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made effective December <u>10</u>² 2004, by Michael J. Eber, not individually but as assignee for the benefit of creditors of EMC Document Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor") and <u>EMC Document Technologies</u>, LLC ("Assignee"). Company

WHEREAS, Assignor was assigned the U.S. patents and patent applications, European patent applications, and the U.S. trademark registrations and European Community trademark applications, including the goodwill of the business in connection with which the trademarks, applications and registrations are used, listed on the attached Schedule of Intellectual Property, as well as of any other patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyright, copyright applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trademark registrations, trade names, trade secrets and other intellectual property associated with the business operations of EMC Document Systems, Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property") from Kenneth Stevens, individually.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the full and entire right, title and interest for all countries throughout the world, in the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

1. Assignor agrees to sell, assign. transfer and set over to Assignee, its assigns and successors in interest, the full and entire right, title and interest for all countries throughout the world, in said Intellectual Property including;

the full right, title and interest in all respective patents, divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates, continuing applications and extensions of all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, together with the inventions described in the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property, and together, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its assigns, and successors in interest to the full end of the term of the patents listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property, and for which each patent that may be granted, and further together with all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringements of any patent, or patent application as of its publication date, listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made; AND

the full right, title and interest, in the U.S. and world-wide, in and to the trademarks, applications and registrations, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, applications and registrations listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property and in connection with which the trademarks, applications and registrations are used, and all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringement, that Assignor may have in connection with the trademarks, applications or registrations arising before and as of the date of this Assignment.

2. After the date of this assignment, Assignee, its successors and assigns will take responsibility for any action or proceeding involving prosecuting pending patent and trademark

applications, filing required affidavits for the perpetuation of trademark registrations and any other acts necessary to preserve and maintain rights in the intellectual property identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property attached hereto. Assignee, its successors and assigns will bear the sole responsibility for the costs incurred in the preservation and maintenance of rights in the intellectual property identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property attached hereto.

3. Assignee shall be solely responsible for the recording of this Assignment, Assignee shall promptly record this Assignment with the appropriate agencies for the transfer of the Intellectual Property Rights identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property which shall reflect the transfer as of the date of this assignment. The costs of recording this assignment will be the sole responsibility of the Assignee.

4. The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on Assignor and its legal representatives and any corporate controlling Assignor.

5. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to carry out or otherwise confirm the transaction contemplated by this Assignment upon Assignee's request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative this <u>10</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2004.

MICHAEL J. EBER, not individually but as Assignee for the Benefit of EMC Document Systems, Inc.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

mfeber

By:_____

۰.

.

U.S. Patents Granted

Description	Product	Patent No.	<u>Issue Dt.</u>
Envelope inserter machine (machine covers)	Conquest ™	D368,727	04/09/96
Gripper arm assembly	Conquest TM	5,816,771	10/06/98
Method/apparatus for processing/stacking forms	Maximizer ™	5,887,864	03/30/99
Method/apparatus for processing/stacking forms	Maximizer ™	6,010,123	01/04/00
Method/apparatus for processing/stacking forms	Maximizer ™	6,109,603	08/29/00
Universal document processor (to marry the sheet- Feeder and the Maximizer)	Maximizer TM	09/666,099	09/21/00
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (claims 1-4)	Maximizer TM	6,592,114	07/15/03
High page count method for mail inserters	Conquest TM	09/945,219	08/30/01
Mail inserter machine (CIP 446,403-Drive System)	Conquest ™	6,289,657	09/18/01
High capacity document sheet processor (div claims 10-15)	Maximizer ^{тм}	6,575,454	06/10/03
High capacity document sheet processor (div claims 1-9)	Maximizer TM	6,467,746	10/22/02
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (div claim 5)	Maximizer TM	10/360,484	02/06/03
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (div claims $6 \& 7$)	Maximizer TM	10/360,489	02/06/03
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (div claim 8-10)	Maximizer TM	10/360,483	02/06/03
Gripper Arm Assembly	Conquest [™]	6,616,399	09/09/03

•

.

U.S. Patents Pending

Description	<u>Product</u>	Application No.	Filing Dt.	
Automated in-line nested drop cut attachment apparatus	Nested Drop Cut Unit TM	10/092,0981	03/06/02	
In-line document processor apparatus and method to combine cutting, folding and				
inserting mail pieces fro insertion into envelopes	Maximizer TM	60/433,553	12/13/02	
In line calendar process	In Line Calendar ™	60/448,326	02/20/03	
Universal documents processor for merging continuous and cut sheet documents into sets	Maximizer TM	10/404,551	04/01/03	
<u>European</u>	Union Patents Pending			
Description	Product	<u>Ref. No.</u>	<u>Fil. Dt.</u>	
Automated in-line nestled crop cut attachment apparatus	Nested Drop Cut Unit ™	PN161EP	03/06/02	
Universal document processor (CIP)	Maximizer ™	Not Yet Known	04/14/03	
U.S. Trademark Registration				
Mark Name	Reg. No.	Issue Dt.		
EMC TM (including design)	1,875,053	01/24/95		
Maximizer TM	2,214,954	12/29/98		
Conquest TM	2,299,766	12/14/99		
EMC Document Systems, Inc. TM (including design)	2,408,708	11/28/00		
Exclusive True-Link Performance TM	2,623,033	09/24/02		

European Community Trademarks Pending

<u>Mark Name</u>	<u>Fil. Dt.</u>
Maximizer TM	05/02/03
Conquest TM	05/02/03
EMC Document Systems, Inc. TM (including design)	05/02/03

•

ډ

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made effective September ____, 2004, by Kenneth Stevens, an individual ("Assignor") residing at 36 West 642 Lancaster Road, St. Charles, Illinois 60175, for the benefit of Michael Eber, not individually but as assignee for the benefit of creditors of EMC Document Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor claims to be the sole and exclusive owner of the U.S. patents and patent applications, European patent applications, and the U.S. trademark registrations and European Community trademark applications, including the goodwill of the business in connection with which the trademarks, applications and registrations are used, listed on the attached Schedule of Intellectual Property, as well as of any other patents, patent applications, copyrights, copyright applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trademark registrations, trade names, trade secrets, and other intellectual property associated with the business operations of EMC Document Systems, Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of obtaining the full and entire right, title, and interest for all countries throughout the world, in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

1. Assignor agrees to sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its assigns and successors in interest, the full and entire right, title, and interest, for all countries throughout the world, in said Intellectual Property, including:

the full right, title and interest all respective patents, divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates, continuing applications, and extensions of all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, together with the inventions described in the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property, and together, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its assigns, and successors in interest, to the full end of the term of the patents listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property, and for which each patent that may be granted, and further together with all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringement of any patent, or patent application as of its publication date, listed in the Schedule of Intellectual Property, and of each patent that may be granted, arising before and as of the date of this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made; AND

the full right, title, and interest, in the U.S. and world-wide, in and to the trademarks, applications and registrations, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, applications and registrations and in connection with which the trademarks, applications and registrations are used, and all claims and demands, if any, including all claims and demands for past infringement, that Assignor may have in connection with the trademarks, applications or registrations arising before and as of the date of this Assignment.

2. After the date of this assignment, Assignee, its successors and assigns will take responsibility for any action or proceeding involving prosecuting pending patent and trademark applications, filing required affidavits for the perpetuation of trademark registrations and any other acts necessary to preserve and maintain rights in the intellectual property identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property attached hereto. Assignee, its successor and assigns will bear

QBCHI\386207.2

the sole responsibility for the costs of incurred in the preservation and maintenance of rights in the intellectual property identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property attached hereto.

3. Assignee shall be solely responsible for the recording of this Assignment. Assignee shall promptly record this Assignment with the appropriate agencies for the transfer of the Intellectual Property Rights identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property which shall reflect the transfer as of the date of this assignment. The costs of recording this assignment will be the sole responsibility of the Assignee.

4. Except with respect to Patent No. D368,727, and Trademarks Reg. Nos. 1,875,053; 2,214,954; 2,299,766; 2,408,708; and 2,623,033, with respect to the intellectual property identified in the Schedule of Intellectual Property attached hereto, Assignor will bear the sole responsibility for defending any infringement actions in which the first act of infringement arose prior to the date of this Assignment. Assignee, its successors and assigns, will bear sole responsibility for defending any infringement actions in which the first act of infringement arose on the date of this Assignment and subsequent thereto.

5. The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor and its legal representatives and any corporation controlling Assignor.

6. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to carry out or otherwise confirm the transaction contemplated by this Assignment upon Assignee's request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative this _____ day of September, 2004.

Kenneth Stevens emeil

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

MICHAEL EBER, not individually but as Assignee for the Benefit of EMC Document Systems, Inc.

By:

Michael Eber

#5636051 QBCHI\386207.2

U.S. Patents Granted

Description	Product	Patent Number	Issue Date
Envelope inserter machine (machine covers)	Conquest TM	DES.368,727	04/09/96
Gripper arm assembly	Conquest TM	5,816,771	10/06/98
Method/apparatus for processing/stacking forms	Maximizer TM	5,887,864	03/30/99
Method/apparatus for processing/stacking forms	Maximizer TM	6,010,123	01/04/00
Method/apparatus for processing/ stacking forms	Maximizer TM	6,109,603	08/29/00
Universal document processor (to marry the sheetfeeder and the Maximizer)	Maximizer TM	09/666,099	09/21/00
Streak-free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (claims $1-4$)	Maximizer TM	09/777,334	02/06/01
High page count method for mail inserters	Conquest [™]	09/945,219	08/30/01
Mail inserter machine (CIP 446,403 – Drive System)	Conquest TM	6,289,657	09/18/01
High capacity document sheet processor (div claims 10-15)	Maximizer TM	10/246,591	09/18/02
High capacity document sheet processor (div claims 1-9)	Maximizer TM	6,467,746	10/22/02
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (div claim 5)	Maximizer TM	10/360,484	02/06/03
Streak free apparatus for processing and stacking printed forms (div claim 6 & 7)	Maximizer TM	10/360,489	02/06/03
48696071			

#5636051 QBCHI\386207.2

PATENT REEL: 015494 FRAME: 0046

.

Streak free apparatus for processing MaximizerTM and stacking printed forms (div claim 8-10)

erTM 10/360,483

02/06/03

	U.S. Patents Pending		
Description	Product	Application Number	Filing Date
Gripper arm assembly	Conquest [™]	09/875,581	06/06/01
Automated in-line nested drop cut attachment apparatus	Nested Drop Cut Unit TM	10/092,0981	03/06/02
In-line document processor apparatus and method to combine cutting, folding and inserting mail pieces for insertion into envelopes	Maximizer ^{îm}	60/433,553	12/13/02
In line calendar process	In Line Calendar TM	60/448,526	02/20/03
Universal document processor for merging continuous and cut sheet documents into sets	Maximizer TM	10/404,551	04/01/03

European Union Patents Pending

Description	Product	Reference Number	Filing Date
Automated in-line nested crop cut attachment apparatus	Nested Drop Cut Unit TM	PN161EP	03/06/02
Universal document processor (CIP)	Maximizer TM	Not yet known	04/14/03

U.S. Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark Name</u>	Registration Number	Issue Date
EMC TM (including design)	1,875,053	01/24/95
Maximizer TM	2,214,954	12/29/98
Conquest TM	2,299,766	12/14/99
EMC Document Systems, Inc. TM (including design)	2,408,708	11/28/00

Exclusive True-Link Performance TM	2,623,033	09/24/02
Eu	ropean Communit	y Trademarks Pending
Mark Name		Filing Date
Maximizer TM		05/02/03
Conquest TM		05/02/03
EMC Document Systems, In design)	c. TM (including	05/02/03

.

-

#5636051 QBCHI\386207.2

, ÷

RECORDED: 12/28/2004